## ORDINANCE NO. 2 - 2018

AN ORDINANCE OF THE TOWNSHIP OF VERNON, CRAWFORD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA AMENDING CHAPTER 13, PART 2, SUBSECTIONS 201, 203 AND 211 OF THE CODIFIED ORDINANCES OF THE TOWNSHIP OF VERNON ADOPTED ON THE  $6^{\text{TH}}$  DAY OF MARCH, 1997 AND AS SUPPLEMENTED AND AMENDED FROM TIME TO TIME REGULATING SOLICITING AND PEDDLING

AND NOW IT IS HEREBY ORDAINED AND ENACTED by the Board of Supervisors of the Township of Vernon, Crawford County, Pennsylvania as follows:

Subsection 2. of Section 201 providing for Exceptions and the application thereof is amended to delete subsection B. of Subsection 2. which provided an exception to the seeking or taking of orders by any manufacturer or producer for the sale of bread and bakery products, meat and meat products or milk and milk products.

Section 203. LICENSE APPLICATION, is amended to read as follows:

- 1. Every person desiring to engage in soliciting or peddling in the Township shall first make application to the Secretary of the Board of Supervisors for a license. At the time of the receipt of the aforesaid application the applicant shall be required to pay a fee, which fee shall be established by Resolution of the Board of Supervisors of the Township of Vernon from time to time and the issuance of a permit shall be included in this fee.
- 2. Subsection G. is amended to read as follows:
- G. The applicant shall furnish a photo driver's license or State issued photo ID.

Subsection H. represents a new subsection and is added and shall read as follows:

H. The applicant at the time of making application for a license will sign a waiver furnished to the applicant by the Township Secretary authorizing the completion of a background check on the applicant. A form of waiver is attached.

Subsection 2. of Section 203 will be amended by adding the following wording::

2. The permit contemplated by this Ordinance shall be issued one (1) business day after receipt of the application and payment in full of the fee.

Section 211. LICENSE SUSPENSION; APPEALS THEREFROM is amended to read as follows:

Any license issued under this Ordinance may be suspended at any time by the Secretary of the Township upon receiving complaints of misconduct or conduct in the nature of a nuisance and filed with the Secretary and are founded after investigation by the Vernon Township Police Department. Appeals from any suspension may be made to the Board of Supervisors of Vernon Township at any time within ten (10) days after notification to the applicant of the suspension. No part of a license fee shall be refunded to any person whose license shall have been suspended.

All other provisions of Part 2 of Chapter 13 of the Codified Ordinances of the Township of Vernon except as herein modified shall remain in full force and effect.

Ordained and enacted into an Ordinance by the Board of Supervisors of the Township of Vernon, Crawford County, Pennsylvania at the regular meeting of the Board held on the 27<sup>th</sup> day of December, 2018 at the Vernon Township Municipal Building, 16678 McMath Avenue, Meadville, Pennsylvania.

ATTEST:

Secretary

TOWNSHIP OF VERNON, CRAWFORD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

Chairman

Open 9 Baiero

Say & Wigner

## VERNON TOWNSHIP 16678 McMATH AVENUE MEADVILLE PA 16335 814 337-8126 fax 814 337-5473

## PLEASE PRINT CLEARLY

Application is hereby made by the undersigned for	or a Solicitor Permit in Vernon Town	iship.	
Applicant's Name	A ANNUAL PROPERTY OF THE PROPE		
Applicant's Legal Address:			
Street	City	State	
Applicant's Phone Number ()	_ Applicant's email address:		
**Applicant's Social Security Number (required for	criminal background check)		
**Date of Birth (required for criminal background check)			
* Name and Address of Applicant's Employer or	Principal:		
	Name		
Street	City	State	
Name and Address and email address (if possible)	) of two references as to Applicant's	reputation are:	
Name	Name	70	
Street	Street		
City & State	City & State		
Email address	Email address		
Business/Profession	Business/Profession		
The said person's names as references are both re		ional persons and residents in the United States	
	Signature of Applicant		
Date of Application:			
Date Permit Issued:	Expiration Date:	Expiration Date:	

ALL PERMITS ARE VALID FOR WEEK DAYS ONLY AND BETWEEN THE HOURS OF 9 AM AND 7 PM.

<sup>\*</sup>Certificate required from principal/employer certifying applicant is employed by him and define scope of employment or purpose of solicitation.

## VERNON TOWNSHIP SUPERVISORS APPLICATION FOR SOLICITOR/PEDDLER PERMIT

The undersigned has made application to secure a solicitor/peddler permit to be utilized in the Township of Vernon, Crawford County, Pennsylvania.

In connection with my application I understand that if in fact I am eligible for a solicitor/peddler permit I will be subject to a background investigation by the appropriate officials of the Township of Vernon, Crawford County, Pennsylvania. This background investigation shall include, but not be limited to, a criminal history check.

I understand that after completing the application and returning the same to the Township Secretary I will sign this form giving my permission to the township officials to review all information received in connection with the investigation conducted.

Date:	
L/dtO.	